"‘“—

Decision No. SRAQE

BEFORZ THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Investigation on )
the Cozmissicn's own motion into the )
reasonableness of the ratec, rules and)
regulations, charges, ¢lascifications,) Case No. 5413
practices, or any of them, of DEL ESTE)
WATER COMPANY, operating a pubdlic )
utility water system in Stanislaus )
County. ’ )

. Ronald Foster, for the Commission's staff
Robert Minge Brown, of McCutchen, Thomas, Matthew,
Grirfiths & Greene, for Del Este Water Co.

SRINION

Nature of Proceeding

This 45 an investigation on the Commission's own motion
the purpose of which, as stated in the order, is

"to determine whether the rates, rules, regulations,
charges, classifications, practices, or any of then,
of Del Este Water Company, a corporation, are unjust,
unreasonable, diseriminatory, or preferential in any
particular and to determine the just, reasonable,
sufficient and proper rates, rules, regulatione,
charges, classifications, practices, or any of them,
of said Del Zste Water Company, a corporation, and
to fix the same by order". (See Pubd. Util. Code,
Sees. 728, 729)

Origin of Investigation

2y Decision No. 45843, in Application No. 31810, the
Commission authorized the company, whose headgquarters are in
Modesto, to increase its rates for metered and flat-rate service

throughout 1ts seven operating districts. The rates became

effective July 15, 1951. As of December 31, 1952, about lb per .

cent of the company's 6,932 consumers, including all of the 355

patrons on the Salida system (6 miles northwest of Modesto) and 19

-l—




Cs.5413 = JD *

(L)
industrial users, were served on a metered basis and the rest

under flat rates. The Salida consumers complained that the
practice of metering some services while serving others under flat
rates was discriminatory. The Commiséion, in its decision, concluded

that, while no unjust discrimination had been shown, the record

indicated that the co?p?ny might be receiving an excessive rate of
2

return on its investment. This investigation followed.

Public Hearing

A public hearing was held, after due notice, bvefore
Examiner Gregory at Modesto on February 17, 1953.

Results of Oneration

a. The Salida Case

The studies introduced hy the staff and by the company
in the Salida complaint case, based on periods of a year preceding
and following the inerease in rates effective in July, 1991,
exhidited significant variations in soeveral particulars; viz., v//
revenues, expenses,'net income, deductions from fixed capital and
treatment of taxes and depreciation. The staff, in that case,
estimated a systemwide rate of return of 9.65 per cent for the
12 montas following the rate inecrease, using a depreciated rate
base, as of December 31, 1951, of £459,250 and net operating
revenues of $63,590. The company, wusing a depreciated rate bhase
of $666,675 and net income of $51,145, estimated its rate of Toturn.
for the same period at 7.7 per cent. For the year August 1, 1952,
through July 31, 1953, the company, using a depreciated rate base
of §743,123, and cstimated net income of §49,8M concluded 1t

(1) The company, prior to the hearing in the instant case, had
reported to the Commission's staff a total of 27 industrial
metered services, but correccted the number to 1§ at the
ncaring. Revenue and other &ata included in the staff report
in cvidence are based on the erromeous larger figure.

(2) Dee. 47720, Sept. 1%, 1952, Case 5357.
-2




would receive a 5.7 per cent rate of return.

Upon analysis of the differences in the two studies, it
was found that the staff had taken into consideration, while the
company had not, in thoir respective determinations of the rate
base as of December 31, 1951, a transaction approved carly in 1951
by the Commissiorn (Dec. 45208, Jan. 3, 1951, Appl. 31986), wheredy
the company had been authorized to issue 150 additional shares of
stock, priced at $50,000, in exchange for £9,981.10 in cash and
cancellation of $40,018.90 in indebtedness under Account No. 284,
Consumers' Advances for Construction, which had'the effect of

reducing the amount in that account from $141,022.48 to $101,003.58.

The difference of 41,774 between the staff's and the company's

determination of the undeprceiated rate base at the ond of 1951
appears to have been due, to 2 large extent, to the different
treatment accorded that transaction. In other words, if the
deduction of the $40,018.90 for consumers' advanccs ic eliminated
from the rate base, the eétimatcd rates of return for the year
preceding the rate inerease are almost the same; d.e., 5.21 per
cent for the staff and 5.26 per cent for the company.

The cumulative e¢ffecet, in the year following the rate
increase, of the varying treatment accorded consumers cdvances and
tax and depreciation expense by the staff and the company, together
with the company's allowance, in the rate base, in 1952 of $4,175
more than the staflf for materials and supplies, rcsulted in a staff
cstimate of net revenuc amounting to £12,445 higher than that of
the company. The combination of larger net revenue with a smaller
rate base chicfly accounts for the high rate of retura for 1952
Getermined by the staff for the entirc Del Iste system in the

Salida procecding.




b. The Present Investigation Case

The record in the present investigation includes a
study by tné Commission*s staff on the basis of recorded and
adjusted rGSuIts'for 1951 and 1952 and cstimates for 1953 and by
an ongincer retaindd.by the company on the basis of rccorded
figurcs for the year§ 1950, 1951 and 1952 and estimated results
for 1953. A summary of the main featurcs of Lhose studies, for

years 1952 and 1953, appears in the tadbulation Holow.

: a sStarse
: 19%2 @ 1953
:_Adjusted : Estimated

- Company

%2 : 1953
‘Reeorded : Estimated

Operating Revenues $ 245,043 § 266,721 B 245,006 & 262,200
Coerating Expenses :

Excludlwg Taxe,

and Dedr. . 127,910 th 680 126 4937 lhl 070
Dcpruciatioh Expense 31,071 3k, h85 31 071 3% L85
Taxes 29.110 28’ . 360 29, 759 Lo’ 073

Total Operating

Expenses 198 091 219,025 198,490 216,477
Net Revenue ,952 %7 696 46 516 45,523
Deprecinted Rate '

Bases 700,250 759,0 760,906 811,21
Rate of Return 6:70% ’3 5.?% 536%5

(AN LR

a Includes uncolleetibles separately stated in Tabdble VI ViI of
company's study, Exhidit No. 2, page 11.

£.16% if 19 instead of 27 industrial consuﬁers used. (See
footnote 1)

Differcences Botween Staff and Companx¥36:ults

Although the statistics for 1951 arc not included 4in the

above tabulation, the staff study in evidenee indicates a net

rcevenue of $49,55l for that yoar, assuming present rotes to have

been in c¢ffect during the whole year, and a ratc of return of 7.65
PEr cent on‘an.avgrage.deprcciatcd rate base of @6#6,7%0. The
company's stud&‘for the same year, using recorded revenues, shows
a net revenue of $43,619 and a rate of roturn of 6.3 per cent on

2 depreciated rate base of $689,076.




While the results obtoined by the staff and dy the
company for the years 1951, 1952 and 1993 differ, in greater or
lesser degree depending upon the item under consideration, the
trend of the rate of reoturn shown by bdoth is downward. The
principal point of divergence in the two studies liecs in the
treatment accorded the item of deduction from fixed capital of
Consumers' Advances for Construction, as indicated in the following
toble. The company added the difference to its rate base for the

years shown.

Deduction from Fixed Canital of Consumers' Advances

1922 1993
Stafs ; »93 107,60 & 126,744
Company 2 ,"‘E%T’EE $__%%?%%%

The company, in support of it's mcthod of hendling the
item, argucs that consideration should be given, and was given vy
it, to the refunds committed in the application of its extonsion
rule for subdivisions, which provides that refunds shall »e made
on tac basis of 35 per cent of the revenue derived from the
extension over a period of 10 years. It urges, therefore, that
the ratc base should include the amount currently shown in the
consumer advances account which the company ultimately is obligated
to refund by rcason of prescntly connceted customers. The company
contends, in sudstance, that the rulc handicaps it during periéds
of rapid cxp.u51on by burdening it with ropayment obligations that,
urder an opcrating ratio of‘morc than €0 per cent 25 shown by thiz
rccord,lrequire funds in excess of its net inecome. Thd?company

states that 1ts financial position could be improved consideradly

if a

more "realistic! rule were adopted; for oxample, a rule

permitting refund of 15 per cent of suddivision revenue over &

e

period of 20 years.




The staff, by way of answer to the company's contention

on this point, takes tne position that the full améunt of

unrefunded consumers' advances should be deducted from fixed
capital, since the company docs not‘pay interest on the unrefunded
amounts. Although obligated to pay certain amounts in Tthe future,
the company is not required to advance funds of its ownqto make
such refunds until due. The staff cites a number of Commission
decisions in support of its argumgg%.

The position taken by the staff, to the effect that
consumers’ advanees in aid of consiruction, being available to £he
company without interest, should be treatcd a2s a proper deduction
in determining the rate das¢, in our opi wion accords with past
expressions of the Commission on this subject. Accordingly, the
staff s trcatment of that item will be adopted as reasonable for
the purposc of this procceding. The company, of course, may
initiate appropriate action, if it. should 350 desire, for the
purpose of amending 4ts rule respecting repayment of advances made
by sudbdividers for cxtension of water service by the company.

Had the company‘dcducted consuners ' advancees in the same
manner as that pursued by the staff, the rates of return estimated
by it for 1952 and 1953 of 4.1 per cent and 5.6 per cent would be
inercascd o 6.7 per cent and 4.1 per cent for tho two years,
respectively, which are practically identical with the rates of
return calculated by tﬁe staff for thos¢ years.

The company cestimated revenues, expenses and net income

for 1953 at somewhat lower amounts than did the staff. The

(3) Seuthern California Gas et al,, 32 CRC 379, 382; Southecrn
Counties Gas Co., 32 CRCAM7% 47€; Southern Countics Gns Co. -
L5 CRC 3'7, 5LG; San Gabricl V*llcv Water Co., 47 Cal PUC 434,“.
L2, See also Bayshere Park, Ine. v, Calif. Water Scrviee Co.,
%+ CRC 7%, for discussion of subdivision extension.rule.

-




difference is largely attributable to the fact that the company
employed a factor of %20 and the staff 570 additicnal consumers
during the year.

Comnany's FPinancial Position and Regquirements

Dcl Este ¥ater Company began operations as a public
utility in 1938. As of December 31, 1952, its balance shoet
shews capital stock ~ §85,000, funded debt - #400,000 and notes
payable - $+0,000. Assets and liabilitics are listed at $1,130,149.
Donated capital and customers' advances represent less than 19 per
¢ent of the total capital investment. Although the company =2ppears
To have been confronted with scrious finaneial burdens it seems
to have kept pace with expansiohs and to have rendered good service.

In 1951 the pressurc of high costs, the need for additional
personncl and the nced for a return which would attract new capital
impeclled the company to obtain an inerecasze in rates, from a minimum
charge of $1.50 per month for a 5/8 x'3/% inch meter, allowing
2,000 cuble foet of water at the rate of $0.075 pei 100 cubic feet,
to A minimum of $2.00 per month, allowing 1,000 cubic feet of water
2t the rate of $0.20 per 100 cubic feet. ot rates were increased
from §1.50 per month, for residences of Tive rooms or less oceupicd
by a single family, to $2.70 peor month for a 3/4-inch connection.
The new rates, which were somewhat lower than thosc proposed by
the company, were designed to produce system gross revenues of
$209,800, net roevenue of @hi,ooo and a return of slightly over
SiX per cent on a depreciated rate base of $673,000 for 2 normal
l2-month period in 1991. While the studics made by the staff and
by the company in the present casce tend to bear out the estimates

developed in the 1951 rate proceeding, the trerd of the rate of

return 1s definitely downward. The average drop from 1950 to 1953

~7=




CS.S\*‘13 - Jl.)

iz 0.9 per cent per year, on the dasis of the company's estimates
vut including the deductions for consumers' advances made by the
staff. The downward trend of the rate of return,‘which was sharp
in 1952, may be levelling off.

The company estinated that it would have a net income
in 1993, nfter taxes and depreciation, of &45,523. It plans
apital additions during the year amounting to about @%Q,OOO.

s charges on income during the same period will amount 4¢
approximately $44,500. They include: interest on funded debt,
%16,000; intercst on bank loans, $2,500; payment on principal of
funded dedt, $12,000; refunds to subdbdividers, adout $1k,000.

Only one cdividend has been pald to stockholders, amounting te
§2,500 in 1950. Additionsl capital of about $100,000 is necded by
the company in order %o gake it eligible for further long term
financing from insurance companiecs.

Coneclusions

We conclude, on the basis of the record made 4in this
proceeding, that Del Este Water Company iz not carning an excessive
return on its investment Iin property used in the public service

and that, in consequence, the investigation should e dismissed.

Public hearing having been heid in the {instant proceeding,

the matter having been submitted for decision, the Commission now
being fully advised and basing its dccision upon the findings ~nd

conclusions contained in the foregoing opinion,




IT IS ORDERED that the investigaticn herein be and 4t

hereby 4s dismissed.
The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
after the date hercof.

Dated atQf . Fooewe . apw , California, this /¥
day Ofy A ‘-// ) 1953- |

[ gp—

]




